affect the cash and liquidity positions of the Group as compared with other financing alternatives.
Notwithstanding the slight potential dilution effect of the issue of Consideration Shares represents
only approximately 1.51% of the enlarged issued share capital upon Completion, taking into account
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is beneficial to the Group in maintaining its
cash and liquidity position (other than payment of related expenses) while releasing the Group from
the liabilities and the interest burden of other financing alternatives (as such as debt financing),
the Directors consider that the settlement of the consideration by the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure
of the Company upon Completion (assuming no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company) are set out below:

	 As at the Latest 	 Immediately
	 Practicable Date	 after Completion
		  (Note 3)
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

U Banquet (Cheung’s)
  Holdings Company Limited
  (Note 1)	 285,570,000	 62.35%	 285,570,000	 61.41%

The Vendors
  Mr. Cheung Ka Ho	 —	 —	 3,718,750	 0.80%
  Mr. Cheung Ka Kei	 —	 —	 3,281,250	 0.71%

WONG Tsip Yue, Pauline
  (Note 2)	 200,000	 0.04%	 200,000	 0.04%

Public Shareholders	 172,230,000	 37.61%	 172,230,000	 37.04%

Total	 458,000,000	 100.00	 465,000,000	 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Notes:

1.	 U Banquet (Cheung’s) Holdings Company Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is
owned as to 58.5% by Mr. Cheung Ka Ho and 41.5% by Mr. Cheung Ka Kei as at the Latest Practicable Date. Both
Mr. Cheung Ka Ho and Mr. Cheung Ka Kei are executive Directors.

2.	 The 200,000 Shares represent beneficial interest of the spouse of Ms. WONG Tsip Yue, Pauline, an independent
non-executive Director.

3.	 Assuming there is no change in the existing shareholding of the Company except for the issue of the Consideration
Shares.